CONTRACTOR UTILIZATION PLAN/REQUEST FOR WAIVER



CITY OF TOUNIAINS

Project Number Project 81001031, Contract 1755 Project Title Westside Headworks Design Professional Services Contract for Westside Headworks Water Services (Department Project) Department Burns & McDonnell Engineering Company, Inc. (Bidder/Proposer) STATE OF Missouri) ss $_{COUNTY\,OF}$ Jackson _T Jason Garder of lawful age and upon my oath state as follows: 1. This Affidavit is made for the purpose of complying with the provisions of the MBE/WBE submittal requirements on the above project and the MBE/WBE Program and is given on behalf of the Bidder/Proposer listed below. It sets out the Bidder/Proposer's plan to utilize MBE and/or WBE contractors on the project. 14 % MBE and 14 % WBE. 2. The project target goals are 3. Bidder/Proposer assures that it will utilize a minimum of the following percentages of MBE/WBE participation in the above project: BIDDER/PROPOSER PARTICIPATION: 14.09 % MBE 18.49 % WBE POST-BID/POST-RFP ESTIMATED BUDGET: \$ 4,423,513.00 4. The following are the M/WBE subcontractors whose utilization Bidder/Proposer warrants will meet or exceed the above-listed Bidder/Proposer Participation. Bidder/Proposer warrants that it will utilize the M/WBE subcontractors to provide the goods/services described in the applicable Letter(s) of Intent to Subcontract, copies of which shall collectively be deemed incorporated herein). (All firms must currently be certified by Kansas City, Missouri) Name of M/WBE Firm _ Environmental Advisors and Engineers, Inc. Address 19211 West 64th Terrace, Shawnee, KS 66218 Telephone No. 913 599 4326

I.R.S. No.

43-1806626

1	Name of M/WBE Firm KMB Engineering, LLC
	Address 11412 West 114th Street, Overland Park, KS 66210
	Telephone No. 913.707 0543
	I.R.S. No. 87-4401810
	N. C.
1	Name of M/WBE Firm DuBois Consultants, Inc
	Address 7811 State Line Road, Suite 103, Kansas City, MO 64114
	Telephone No. 816.333.7700
	I.R.S. No. 43-1494206
1	Name of M/WBE Firm TSi Geotechnical, Inc
	Address_8248 NW 101st Terrace, #5, Kansas City, MO 64153
	Telephone No. 314.373.4052
	I.R.S. No. 43-1535463
1	Name of M/WBE Firm TREKK Design Group, LLC
	Address 1310 E 104th Street, Suite 200, Kansas City, MO 64131
	Telephone No. 816-874-4655
	I.R.S. No. 43-1953275
	Name of M/WBE Firm
	Address
	Telephone No
	I.R.S. No.
	CHARLES A CO. CO.

(List additional M/WBEs, if any, on additional page and attach to this form)

4. The following is a breakdown of the percentage of the total contract amount that Bidder/Proposer agrees to pay to each listed M/WBE:

MBE/WBE BREAKDOWN SHEET

MBE FIRMS:

Name of MBE Firm DuBois Consultants. Inc.	Supplier/Broker/Contractor	Subcontract Amount* \$ 547,799.00	Weighted Value** \$ 547,799.00	% of Total Contract 12.38	
TSi Geotechnical, Inc.	Subconsultant	\$ 75,566.00	\$ 75,566 00		
	_	-	-		
			<u> </u>		

TOTAL	MDE	C/TOT	ATN	MDE 0/.	
IOIAL	VIBE	3/101	ALI	MBE %:	

•	623,364.00	
. 70	,	

14.09 %

WBE FIRMS:

WBE FIRMS: Name of WBE Firm	Supplier/Broker/Contractor	Subcontract Amount*	Weighted Value**	% of Total Contract
Environmental Advisors and Engineers	Subconsultant	\$ 306,100.00	\$ 306,100.00	6.92
KMB Engineering	Subconsultant	\$ 193,600.00	\$ 193,600.00	4.38
TREKK Design Group	Subconsultant	\$ 334,101.00	\$ 318,137.00	7.19
 TOTAL WBE \$ / TOTAL	WBE %:	\$_817,837.00		18.49 %

^{*&}quot;Subcontract Amount" refers to the dollar amount that Bidder/Proposer has agreed to pay each M/WBE subcontractor as of the date of contracting and is indicated here solely for the purpose of calculating the percentage that this sum represents in proportion to the total contract amount. Any contract amendments and/or change orders changing the total contract amount may alter the amount due an M/WBE under their subcontract for purposes of meeting or exceeding the Bidder/Proposer participation.

^{**&}quot;Weighted Value" means the portion of the subcontract amount that will be credited towards meeting the Bidder/Proposer participation. See CREO KC Forms and Instructions for allowable credit and special instructions for suppliers.

^{5.} Bidder/Proposer acknowledges that the monetary amount to be paid each listed M/WBE for their work, and which is approved herein, is an amount corresponding to the percentage of the total contract amount allocable to each listed M/WBE as calculated in the MBE/WBE Breakdown Sheet. Bidder/Proposer further acknowledges that this amount may be higher than the subcontract amount listed therein as change orders and/or amendments changing the total contract amount may correspondingly increase the amount of compensation due an M/WBE for purposes of meeting or exceeding the Bidder/Proposer participation

- 6. Bidder/Proposer acknowledges that it is responsible for considering the effect that any change orders and/or amendments changing the total contract amount may have on its ability to meet or exceed the Bidder/Proposer participation. Bidder/Proposer further acknowledges that it is responsible for submitting a Request for Modification or Substitution if it will be unable to meet or exceed the Bidder/Proposer participation set forth herein.
- 7. If Bidder/Proposer has not achieved both the M/WBE goal(s) set for this Project, Bidder/Proposer hereby requests a waiver of the MBE and/or WBE goal(s) that Bidder/Proposer has failed to achieve
- 8. Bidder/Proposer will present documentation of its good faith efforts, a narrative summary detailing its efforts and the reasons its efforts were unsuccessful when requested by the City.
- 9. I hereby certify that I am authorized to make this Affidavit on behalf of the Bidder/Proposer named below and who shall abide by the terms set forth herein:

Bidder/Proposer primary contact: Dave Newman
Address: 9400 Ward Parkway, Kansas City, MO 64114
Phone Number: 913.407.4717
Facsimile number: not applicable
E-mail Address: drnewman@burnsmcd.com
By: Title: Director, Water Projects Date: 2025 12 01 (Attach corporate seal if applicable)
Subscribed and sworn to before me this, along the day of, 20 25
My Commission Expires: 3-14-28 Notary Public
ANGIE YELTON Notary Public-Notary Seal STATE OF MISSOURI Jackson County

My Commission Expires 3/14/2028 Commission # 12381302

Arran Journa

LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT

CH	ieck	cor	10'		
1 7		· ~	· · ·		
1200				்ட	0
O	igir	nal	LO	l: ¹	V
					SAN SAN
				г	2000000
	oda				

Project Name/Title Westside Headworks

Project Location/Number Project 81001031 / Contract 1755

agreer goods provid Subco	nent w /servic led. Br ontracto	vith M/W/DBE ces in connection coad Categoriza	Subcontractor on with the abo ations (e.g., "el- re insufficient	ectrical," "plumbing,'	: [Insert a brief n	agrees to enter into a contractualwho will provide the following arrative describing goods/services to be ng of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE of Intent to Subcontract.]
for an	estima	ated amount of	\$_547,799.00	(or_ 12.3	8 % of the total	estimated contract value.)
M/WF	BE Ver	ndor type:	Supplier contracto Broker (c	(counts as 60% of the or for supplies or good	e total dollar amo Is towards goals) otal dollar amou	nt paid or to be paid by a prime
City's agrees work (Civil I to util	Rights & Equal lize M/W/DBE above-referenc	Opportunity I Subcontractor	Department to perform in the capacities indi	n in the capacitie cated herein, and	ntly certified with the City of Kansas s indicated herein. Prime Contractor I M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to gent upon award of the contract to
as nee	ded for	r more than on	e intended sub-			ted above. Please attach additional sheets cation of this document will result in
Select	one:			ntractor listed above I tinue to Part 3.)	S NOT subcontr	racting any portions of the above-stated
		The M/V of work(ntractor listed above]	S subcontracting	g certain portions of the above stated scope
(1)	Comp	pany name:				
	Full a	address:			***************************************	
	Prima	St ary contact:	reet number and n	ame	City, St	ate and Zip Code
		Nar		e): MBE WE	Phone BE DBE	
				nn M/W/DBE certified to this document.	d with the City o	f Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter
				NOT a certified M/W r reporting purposes l		with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the tent is not required.
	b)	Scope of w	ork to be perfo	rmed:		-
	c)	The dollar	value of this ag	greement is:		

PRIME CONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: Burns 8	McDonnell Engineering Company, Inc.
Jason Sal	Jason Garder
Signature: Prime Contractor	Print Name
Director, Water Projects	2025 12 01
Title	Date
State of Missouri)	
County of Jackson)	
I, <u>bso Gorde</u> , state th and belief.	at the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a noday of Orc., 20	otary public, on this and
AND PRETION ON Expires: 3-14-3 Notary Public-Notary Seal STAMP: STATE OF MISSOURI Jackson County My Commission Expires 3/14/2028 Commission # 12381302	Notary Public Velton
MWDBE SUBCONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: DU	uBois Consultants, Inc.
	Cervente Sudduth
	Gervente buddain
Signature: Subcontractor	Print Name
Signature: Subcontractor President	
	Print Name
President	Print Name 12/2/2025
President Title	Print Name 12/2/2025
President Title State of Missouri) County of Jackson)	Print Name 12/2/2025
President Title State of Missouri) County of Jackson) I, Cervente Sudduth , state the	Print Name 12/2/2025 Date at the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge stary public, on this 2nd
President Title State of Missouri) County of Jackson) I, Cervente Sudduth , state the and belief. Subscribed and sworn to before me, a noday of Dec , 20 25 My Commission Expires: 04/27/10	Print Name 12/2/2025 Date at the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge stary public, on this 2nd
President Title State of Missouri) County of Jackson) I, Cervente Sudduth , state the and belief. Subscribed and sworn to before me, a noday of Dec , 20 25	Print Name 12/2/2025 Date at the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge stary public, on this 2nd

FILE OF TOO STAINS

LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT

9	heck one:	
C	Original LOI:	
ι	pdated LOI:]

Project Name/Title Westside Headworks

PAI	RT I:	Prime Co	ntractor	Burns & McDonnell Engineering	Company, Inc.	agrees to enter into a contractual		
				bcontractor_TREKK Design		who will provide the following		
goods	s/servic	es in conr	nection v	vith the above-reference	contract: [Insert	a brief narrative describing goods/services to be		
	provided. Broad Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE Subcontractor is certified are insufficient and may result in denial of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.]							
Survey	and utility	location ass	essment					
,								
for an	estima	ted amou	nt of \$_3	34,101.00	_(or <u></u>	the total estimated contract value.)		
M/W]	BE Ven	dor type:		Subcontractor/manufa	cturer (counts as	100% of contract value towards goals)		
						ollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime		
				contractor for supplies				
						ar amount paid or to be paid by a prime		
				contractor for supplies				
agrees work of Prime	to utilion the a	ize M/W/I bove-refe ctor.	DBE Sul renced o	bcontractor in the capacicontract in the capacities	ties indicated he indicated herein	capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor rein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to a, contingent upon award of the contract to		
as nee	ded for	more than	n one int	ne completed by the M/V cended sub-tier contract. Allable under City Cod	IMPORTANT:	actor listed above. Please attach additional sheets Falsification of this document will result in		
Select	one:	The scop	M/W/D e of wo	BE Subcontractor listed rk(s). (Continue to Part 3	above <u>IS NOT</u> s 3.)	subcontracting any portions of the above-stated		
			M/W/D ork(s) to		above IS subcor	ntracting certain portions of the above stated scope		
(1)	Compa	any name	GPRS, Ir	nc.				
	Full ac	ldress: 190	1 Indian W	ood Circle		Maumee, OH 43537		
		y contact	Street n	umber and name		City, State and Zip Code 816.536.0564		
			Name			Phone		
	a) Thi	s subcont	ractor is	(select one): MBE	□WBE □D	BE N/A		
				tractor is an M/W/DBE se attached to this docum		e City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter		
		ii. If thi firm mu	s subcor est still b	ntractor is NOT a certificate listed for reporting pu	ed M/W/DBE cer rposes but a Lett	rtified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the er of Intent is not required.		
	b)	Scope of	f work t	o be performed: Ground-p	enetrating radar surve	у		
	c)	The dol	lar value	e of this agreement is \$1	5,964.00			

PRIME CONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: Burns &	McDonnell Engineering Company, Inc.
Jasm Su	Jason Garder
Signature: Prime Contractor	Print Name
Director, Water Projects	2025 12 01
Title	Date
State of Missouri	
County of Jackson)	
I, Jason Golde, state the and belief.	at the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a noday of <u>vec</u> , 20 <u>35</u>	otary public, on this and
My Commission Expires: 3-14-3 ANGIE YELTON STAMRotary Public-Notary Seal STATE OF MISSOURI Jackson County My Commission Expires 3/14/2028 Commission # 12381302	Notary Public Public
Signature: Subcontractor Survey Manager	REKK Design Group Traits Biddings- Print Name 12/2/2025 Date
State of Missour:)	
County of Sackson)	
I, Lorda Dod 8, state that and belief.	t the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a no day of Dec., 20 2025 My Commission Expires: (e(30/	
LINDA S DODSON Notary Public - Notary Seal Jackson County - State of Missouri Commission Number 14991560 My Commission Expires Jun 30, 2026	

CHY OF TOURIANS

LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT

Check one:
Original LOI:
Undated LOW

Project Name/Title Westside Headworks

Updated	LOI:	

		rime Contractor Burns & McDonnell Engineering Company, Inc. agrees to enter into a contractual		
agree	ment wi	th M/W/DBE Subcontractor_Environmental Advisors and Engineers, Incwho will provide the following		
goods/services in connection with the above-reference contract: [Insert a brief narrative describing goods/services to be provided. Broad Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE Subcontractor is certified are insufficient and may result in denial of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.]				
		ental site assessment, ENVISION, architectural condition assessment, and architectural design		
for an	estimat	ed amount of \$\frac{306,100.00}{} (or \frac{6.92}{} % of the total estimated contract value.)		
M/W	BE Vend	Subcontractor/manufacturer (counts as 100% of contract value towards goals) Supplier (counts as 60% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime contractor for supplies or goods towards goals)		
		Broker (counts as 10% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime contractor for supplies or goods towards goals)		
City's agrees work	Civil R	abcontractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowledge, currently certified with the City of Kansas lights & Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor ze M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to bove-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, contingent upon award of the contract to ctor.		
as nee	eded for	This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsification of this document will result in her remedies available under City Code.		
Select	t one:	The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS NOT subcontracting any portions of the above-stated scope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.)		
	[The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subcontracting certain portions of the above stated scope of work(s) to:		
(1)	Compa	any name:		
	Full ac	ldress:		
		Street number and name City, State and Zip Code		
	Primar	y contact: Name Phone		
Name Phone a) This subcontractor is (select one): MBE WBE DBE N/A				
		i: If this subcontractor is an M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter of Intent must be attached to this document.		
		ii. If this subcontractor is NOT a certified M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of Intent is not required.		
	b)	Scope of work to be performed:		
	c)	The dollar value of this agreement is:		

PRIME CO	ONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: Burns	s & McDonnell Engineering Company, Inc.
Lour	· Lul	Jason Garder
Signature: P	rime Contractor	Print Name
	Water Projects	2025 12 01
Title		Date
State of Miss	souri)	
County of	lackson)	
I, and	belief. state	that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
	Subscribed and sworn to before me, a day of Dec., 20	notary public, on this 3rd
STAMR _{fotal}	My Commission Expires: 3-14- ANGIE YELTON ry Public-Notary Seel RTE OF MISSOUR! Jackson County nission Expires 3/14/2028	Notary Public
	Un Bresna	Environmental Advisors and Engineers, Inc. Till R. Biesma Print Name
	resident	12/2/2025 Date
State of \(\bigcup_{}^{}	lissouri,	
County of (Clay)	
I,	2 2	hat the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
	Subscribed and sworn to before me, a reday of Dec., 20 25	notary public, on this 2nd
	My Commission Expires: 11-17-	Notary Public
STAMP:		
	SAMANTHA FLOYD NOTARY PUBLIC - NOTARY SEAL STATE OF MISSOURI MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 17, 2028 CLAY COUNTY COMMISSION #12331055	

LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT

Check one:	
Original LOI:	4

Project Name/Title Westside Headworks

agree goods provide Subco	ment wit s/service ded. Bro ontractor	rime Contractor Burns & McDonnell Engineering Company, Inc. h M/W/DBE Subcontractor KMB Engineering, LLC in connection with the above-reference contract: [Insert a brief nated Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or the listing is certified are insufficient and may result in denial of this Letter of condition assessment and design	g of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE			
for an	estimate	d amount of \$_193,600.00(or4.38% of the total es	stimated contract value.)			
M/W	M/WBE Vendor type: Subcontractor/manufacturer (counts as 100% of contract value towards goals) Supplier (counts as 60% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime contractor for supplies or goods towards goals) Broker (counts as 10% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime contractor for supplies or goods towards goals)					
M/W/DBE Subcontractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowledge, currently certified with the City of Kansas City's Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor agrees to utilize M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to work on the above-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, contingent upon award of the contract to Prime Contractor.						
as nee	ded for r	is section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontractor listence than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsificater remedies available under City Code.	d above. Please attach additional sheets tion of this document will result in			
Select	Select one: The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS NOT subcontracting any portions of the above-stated scope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.)					
		The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subcontracting c of work(s) to:	ertain portions of the above stated scope			
(1)	Compa	y name:				
	Full add	ress:				
	Street number and name City, State and Zip Code					
Primary contact: Phone						
	a) This	N/A				
i: If this subcontractor is an M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Let of Intent must be attached to this document.						
	ii. If this subcontractor is NOT a certified M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of Intent is not required.					
	b)	Scope of work to be performed:				
	c) The dollar value of this agreement is:					

PRIME CONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: Burns 8	McDonnell Engineering Company, Inc.
Agree Alax	Jason Garder
Signature: Prime Contractor	Print Name
Director, Water Projects	2025 12 01
Title	Date
State of Missouri	
County of Jackson)	
I, JOSO GOLDO, state the	at the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a no day of Oec., 20	otary public, on this 3rd
My Commission Expires: ANGIE YELTON STAMPNotary Public-Notary Seal STATE OF MISSOURI Jackson County My Commission Expires 3/14/2028 Commission # 12381302	Notary Public
MWDBE SUBCONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: KN Signature: Subcontractor Principal Title	MB Engineering, LLC Kathleen M Bucchler Print Name 12/3/25 Date
State of Kansas)	
I, kathleen M Buchle, state tha and belief.	t the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a nor day of	
My Commission Expires: 16-28-20	Notary Public
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF KANSAS WILLIAM MAYES My Appointment Expires: 14 -7 -7 -7	

LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT



Project Name/Title Westslde Headworks

Check one:
Original LOI: ✓
Updated LOI:

agree goods provid Subco	ment v s/servic ded. Br ontract	vith M/W/DBE access in connection road Categorizat	Subcontractor TSI on with the above-rations (e.g., "electric insufficient and	eference contract: cal," "plumbing," e	Insert a brief retc.) or the listi	_agrees to enter into a co _who will provide the arrative describing goods, ng of NAICS Codes in wh of Intent to Subcontract.]	following /services to be
for an	estim	ated amount of S	75,566.00	(or <u>1.71</u>	% of the total	estimated contract value.)	
M/WI	BE Ve	ndor type:	Supplier (cou contractor for Broker (coun	nts as 60% of the t supplies or goods	otal dollar amo towards goals) tal dollar amou	nt paid or to be paid by a	a prime
City's agrees work	Civil I	Rights & Equal (lize M/W/DBE (above-reference	Opportunity Depa Subcontractor in t	rtment to perform in the capacities indicated in the capacities in	in the capacitie ated herein, and	ntly certified with the City is indicated herein. Prime I M/W/DBE Subcontractor gent upon award of the co	Contractor or agrees to
as nee	ded fo	r more than one	o be completed by intended sub-tier available under (contract, IMPOR	bcontractor lis	ted above. Please attach a cation of this document v	dditional sheets will result in
Select	one:	The M/W scope of v	/DBE Subcontrac work(s). (Continue	tor listed above <u>IS</u> e to Part 3.)	NOT subconti	racting any portions of the	above-stated
		The M/W of work(s		tor listed above <u>IS</u>	subcontracting	g certain portions of the ab	ove stated scope
(1)	Com	pany name:					
	Full	address:					
	Prima	Stre ary contact:	et number and name		City, St	ate and Zip Code	
		Nam	e	мве	Phone DBE]n/A	
		i: If this subo of Intent mu	contractor is an M st be attached to t	/W/DBE certified his document.	with the City o	f Kansas City, Missouri, a	ı separate Letter
		ii. If this sub firm must st	contractor is NOT	T a certified M/W/I porting purposes bu	OBE certified v at a Letter of In	with the City of Kansas Ci tent is not required.	ty, Missouri, the
	b)	Scope of wo	rk to be performe	d:			_
	c)	The dollar v	alue of this agreer	nent is:			

(I) CALSA IISSEI

PRIME CONTRAGTOR BUSINESS NAME: Burns 8	McDonnell Engineering Company, Inc.
Sasm In	Jason Garder
Signature: Prime Contractor	Print Name
Director, Water Projects	2025 12 01
Title	Date
State of Missouri)	
County of Jackson)	
I, Jago Gorder, state the and belief.	at the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a no day of <u>Occ.</u> , 20	otary public, on this 300
My Commission Expires: 3 ユリンタ	5 megus
ANGIE YELTON STAMP: Notary Public-Notary Seal STATE OF MISSOURI Jackson County My Commission Expires 3/14/2028	Notary Public
Commission # 12381302	
MM DDD SODMON'S KANTAK DOSINISS NAME: ""	Bi Geotechnical, Inc.
Comes S. Helry	Denise B. Hervey
Signature: Subcontractor	Print Name
CEO	12-3-25
Title	Date
State of Missouri)	
County of St. Louis)	
I, Denise B. Hervey, state the and belief.	at the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a no	
day of Dec , 20 25	Man I
My Commission Expires; 9-25-27 STAMP: OLY K. HARRISTON STAMP:	Notary Public
STAMP: STAMP: STORY STORY STAMP:	•
1 25/20 25/4 NO	
NOTARY PUBLIC	
70 7ARY SEP 06	·
00450,01 CREO KC Letter of the Signature	Page